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Sammanstallning for Diskret matematik MATB13, vt 2020

Kursansvarig: Anna Torstensson

Ovriga lirare: Henrik Ekstrém hade en seminariegrupp. Victor Ufnarovski vikarierade f6r Anna Tor-
stnesson pé de flesta foreldsningarna och alla seminarierna de férsta tre veckorna.

Antal studenter: 29 registrerade (pd NFE kursen samlises med FMAA25 pa LTH.)

Betyg vid ordinarie tentamen: 6 V, 7 G, 7 U

Utvardering

Sammanfattning av kursvirderingen: Se féljande sidor.
Lirarnas kommentarer:

* Kursen fick mycket snabbt planeras om till distans pga coronarestriktioner. Dessutom var det
en annan foreldsare de tre férsta veckorna pga planerad frinvaro. D4 de vikarien och den ordi-
narie foreldsaren foredrog lite olika metoder f6r distansundervisning (direktsinda féreldsningar
i zoom resp forinspelade videos) fick studenterna stilla om mellan lite olika arbetssitt. Ovning-
arna holls genom hela kursen som videométen. Den skriftliga tentan fick genomforas hemifrin
i Canvas med videoovervakning. Aven de muntliga tentorna genomfordes i videosamtal.

* Studenterna verkar i relativt néjda med kursen.

* En person svarar [ totally disagree p& The examination form has been satisfactory. Det dr svért
att veta pd vilket sitt, men att doma av svaren pa de tvé foljande frigorna om examinationen
tycks det inte vara frigornas relevans eller svirighetsgrad hen i férsta hand 4r missnojd med. Det
kan ha handlat om att formerna for den skriftliga distanstentan var lite bokiga, men det 4r en
spekulation.

* Det var relativt ligt deltagande p& seminarierna och ganska stor variation i hur hjilpsamma de
upplevdes vara. Lirarna provade lite olika former f6r dem, och kompletterade dem till viss del
med videoinspelningar av 18sta problem. Dock upplevde bdda seminarieledarna det som ganska
svart att f3 iging diskussion och samtal om innehillet 6ver video jaimfort med i klassrummet.

* Det var mycket fi svar i kursutvirderingen. Det verkar som att inte alla nds av epostutskicket
och/eller att de inte kinner sig motiverade att svara.

Utvirdering av forindringar sedan forra kurstillfillet: Se ovan angiende dvergang till distansun-
dervisning. Nédgon systematisk undersokning och utvirdering av hur dessa férindringar paverkat har
det inte funnits resurser att gora.

Forslag till forindringar infor nista kurstillfalle:



* From hosten 2020 ersitts kursen av MATB25 som har nigot annorlunda innehall. Férindring-
arna i inneh3ll har frimst kommit till for att passa ihop bittre med féregdende och efterfoljande
kurser pa bade teknisk och naturvetskaplig fakultet. I MATB25 ingar ocksd en mindre pro-
grammeringsuppgift som ett led i att integrera programmering och algoritmiskt tinkande i hela
programmet.

* Med storre kunskap om och vana i att anvinda verktyg som Zoom och Canvas hoppas jag
kunna ha ett uppligg pa lektionerna som ger fler studenter bittre behdllning. Det kommer bli
mer genomgdngar dir man kan vilja att lyssna eller ga till ett annat rum och jobba enskilt eller
med andra studenter. Jag kommer ocks& betona for studenterna att det 4r viktigt att synas i bild
for att kommunikationen skall fungera bra.

Sammanstillare: Anna Torstensson






MATB13VT20v3

Answer Count: 3

The course in general

The content of the course matched my expectations.

The content of the course matched my Number of

expectations. Responses

| disagree 0 (0.0%)

| partially disagree 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree 3 (100.0%)

| fully agree 0 (0.0%)

Total 3(100.0%)

| disagree-|

| partially disagree-|

e agree_

| fully agree

T T 1
0.0% 40.0 % 0.0 % 120.0 %
20.0 % 60.0 % 100.0 %

Mean Standard Deviation

The content of the course matched my expectations. 3.0 0.0



The information about the course (schedule, exam etc.) via Internet has been satisfactory.

The information about the course (schedule, exam Number of
etc.) via Internet has been satisfactory. Responses
| disagree 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree 2 (66.7%)
| fully agree 1(33.3%)
Total 3(100.0%)
| disagree
| partially disagree|
| partially agree
I fully agree
T T T T 1
0.0% 20.0% 40.0 % 60.0 % 80.0 %
Mean Standard Deviation
The information about the course (schedule, exam etc.) via Internet has been satisfactory. 3.3 0.6

The information about the course (schedules, exam etc.) via lectures/and seminars has been

satisfactory.

The information about the course (schedules, exam
etc.) via lectures/and seminars has been satisfactory.

Number of
Responses

| disagree

| partially disagree
| partially agree

| fully agree

Total

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
2 (66.7%)
1(33.3%)
3 (100.0%)

| disagree-|

| partially disagree-{

| partially agree

I fully agree

T T T 1
0.0 % 20.0% 40.0 % 60.0 % 80.0 %

Mean Standard Deviation

The information about the course (schedules, exam etc.) via lectures/and seminars has been satisfactory. 3.3 0.6



The course was organized in a satisfactory manner.

The course was organized in a satisfactory

manner.

Number of
Responses

| disagree

| partially disagree
| partially agree

| fully agree

Total

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
3 (100.0%)
0 (0.0%)
3 (100.0%)

| disagree-|

| partially disagree|

I fully agree
0.0% I 40.{‘] % 30.:] % I 120!0 %
200% 60.0 % 100.0 %
Mean Standard Deviation
The course was organized in a satisfactory manner. 3.0 0.0
The course material has been comprehensible.
The course material has been Number of
comprehensible. Responses
| disagree 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree 2 (66.7%)
| fully agree 1(33.3%)
Total 3 (100.0%)
| disagree~

| partially disagree|

| partially agree

I fully agree

0.0%

Mean

200 %

400 % 60.0 %

Standard Deviation

80.0 %

The course material has been comprehensible.

3.3

0.6



My prior knowledge has been sufficient in order to be able to assimilate the contents of the
course.

My prior knowledge has been sufficient in order to be Number of

able to assimilate the contents of the course. Responses
| disagree 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree 1 (33.3%)
| fully agree 2 (66.7%)
Total 3(100.0%)

| disagree~

| partially disagree
| partially agree
| fully agree
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 600 % 80.0%
Mean Standard Deviation
My prior knowledge has been sufficient in order to be able to assimilate the contents of the course. 3.7 0.6
The remote teaching format worked well in this course.

The remote teaching format worked well in this Number of
course. Responses
| disagree 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree 1(33.3%)
| fully agree 2 (66.7%)
Total 3 (100.0%)

| disagree-|

| partially disagree-{

| partially agree

I fully agree

T T 1
0.0 % 20.0% 40.0 % 60.0 % 80.0 %

Mean Standard Deviation

The remote teaching format worked well in this course. 3.7 0.6



If the course had been taught on campus | would have been more motivated to work hard.

If the course had been taught on campus | would
have been more motivated to work hard.

Number of
Responses

| disagree

| partially disagree
| partially agree

| fully agree

Total

2 (66.7%)
0 (0.0%)
1 (33.3%)
0 (0.0%)

3(100.0%)

| dsagree_

| partially disagree-|

o agree-

I fully agree-
T T T 1
0.0% 20.0% 40.0 % 60.0 % 80.0 %
»
Mean Standard Deviation
If the course had been taught on campus | would have been more motivated to work hard. 1.7 1.2

| preferred live lectures over zoom that we had in the first part of the course from the videos

that we used in the later parts.

| preferred live lectures over zoom that we had in the
first part of the course from the videos that we used in
the later parts.

Number of
Responses

| disagree

| partially disagree
| partially agree

| fully agree

Total

1(33.3%)
1 (33.3%)
1 (33.3%)
0 (0.0%)
3 (100.0%)

| disagree

| partially disagree

| partially agree

I fully agree

T T
200 % 30.0 %

0.0 %
5.0 % 15.0 % 25.0% 35.0%
»
Standard
Mean Deviation
| preferred live lectures over zoom that we had in the first part of the course from the videos that we used in the later
parts. 2.0 1.0



| found the zoom exercise classes useful.

| found the zoom exercise classes useful.

Number of Responses

| disagree 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree 2 (66.7%)
| partially agree 1(33.3%)
| fully agree 0 (0.0%)
Total 3(100.0%)

| disagree

| partially disagree

| partially agree

I fully agree

T T 1
0.0% 200 % 400 % 60.0 % 20.0 %

Mean Standard Deviation

| found the zoom exercise classes useful.

23 0.6

How many hours per week have you spent on studying for this course, including

scheduled hours?

How many hours per week have you spent on studying for this course, including scheduled

hours? - From

How many hours per week have you spent on

studying for this course, including scheduled hours? - Number of
From Responses
1-2 0 (0.0%)
3-4 1(33.3%)
5-6 0 (0.0%)
7-8 0 (0.0%)
9-10 1(33.3%)
11-12 0(0.0%)
13-14 0 (0.0%)
15-16 0 (0.0%)
17-18 1(33.3%)
19-20 0 (0.0%)
Total 3(100.0%)

T T T T T T 1
00% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300% 350%

Mean Standard Deviation

How many hours per week have you spent on studying for this course, including scheduled hours? - From 10.3 7.5



How many hours per week have you spent on studying for this course, including scheduled
hours? - To

How many hours per week have you spent on

studying for this course, including scheduled hours? -  Number of

To Responses

7-8 1(33.3%)

9-10 0 (0.0%)

11-12 0 (0.0%) 7.8

13-14 0 (0.0%)

15-16 0 (0.0%) 9-104

17-18 0 (0.0%)

19-20 0 (0.0%) Tl=iEg

21-22 1(33.3%) 13- 144

23-24 0 (0.0%)

25-26 1(33.3%) 15- 16

Total 3(100.0%)
1718+
19-204
21-22
23-24
25-26

T T T T T T 1
00% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300% 350%

Mean Standard Deviation

How many hours per week have you spent on studying for this course, including scheduled hours? - To 18.0 8.9



Course literature, course material

The course literature has been informative and relevant.

The course literature has been informative and Number of
relevant. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially agree. 3 (100.0%)
| completely agree. 0 (0.0%)
Total 3(100.0%)

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.

| completely agree.

T T
40.0 % B80.0 %

1
120.0 %

0.0 %
200 % 60.0 % 100.0 %
Mean Standard Deviation
The course literature has been informative and relevant. 3.0 0.0

| have used the course literature and material extensively.

I have used the course literature and material Number of
extensively. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)

| partially disagree. 1(33.3%)
| partially agree. 1(33.3%)
| completely agree. 1(33.3%)
Total 3(100.0%)

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.

| partially agree

| completely agree

0.0% 10.0 % 20.0% 30.0%
5.0 % 15.0 % 250 % 350%
Mean Standard Deviation
| have used the course literature and material extensively. 3.0 1.0



The complementary course material has been satisfactory.

The complementary course material has been Number of
satisfactory. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 1(33.3%)
| partially agree. 1 (33.3%)
| completely agree. 1(33.3%)
Total 3 (100.0%)
| totally disagree.
| partially disagree.
| partially agree
| completely agree
O.OI % I 10.1‘3 % 20.1‘3 % I 30.1‘3 % I
50% 150 % 250% 35.0%
v
Mean Standard Deviation
The complementary course material has been satisfactory. 3.0 1.0
The course website
The course website was easy to reach and navigate.
The course website was easy to reach and Number of
navigate. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree. 1(33.3%)
| totally agree. 2 (66.7%)
Total 3(100.0%)
| totally disagree.
| partially disagree.
| partially agree
| totally agree.
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%
vy

Mean Standard Deviation
The course website was easy to reach and navigate. 3.7 0.6




| have used the course website extensively during the course.

| have used the course website extensively Number of
during the course. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree. 0 (0.0%)
| totally agree. 3 (100.0%)
Total 3(100.0%)
| totally disagree.
| partially disagree.+
| partially agree.|
| totally agree.
T T T T T 1
0.0% 400 % 80.0% 1200 %
200% 60.0 % 100.0 %
Mean Standard Deviation
| have used the course website extensively during the course. 4.0 0.0

The information posted on the course website has been satisfactory.

The information posted on the course website
has been satisfactory.

Number of
Responses

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.
| partially agree.

| totally agree.
Total

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
2 (66.7%)
1(33.3%)

3 (100.0%)

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.+

| partially agree

| totally agree.

0.0% 200 % 400 % 60.0 % 80.0 %

Mean Standard Deviation

The information posted on the course website has been satisfactory. 3.3 0.6



The material posted on the course website has been relevant.

The material posted on the course website has Number of
been relevant. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially agree. 1(33.3%)
| totally agree. 2 (66.7%)

Total

3(100.0%)

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.

| partially agree

| totally agree.

0.0% 206% 40.0% 60.5% ao.lo%
S/
Mean Standard Deviation
The material posted on the course website has been relevant. 3.7 0.6

Examination

The examination form has been satisfactory.

The examination form has been Number of
satisfactory. Responses
| totally disagree. 1(33.3%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially agree. 1(33.3%)
| totally agree. 1(33.3%)
Total 3(100.0%)

| partially disagree.

| partially agree

| totally agree.

Standard Deviation

The examination form has been satisfactory.

1.5



The degree of difficulty of the examination matched the content of the course.

The degree of difficulty of the examination matched Number of
the content of the course. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially agree. 3 (100.0%)
| totally agree. 0 (0.0%)
Total 3 (100.0%)

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.

| totally agree.+
T T T T 1
0.0% 400 % 80.0% 1200 %
200% 60.0 % 100.0 %
»
Mean Standard Deviation
The degree of difficulty of the examination matched the content of the course. 3.0 0.0

The exam questions reflected the content of the course and matched the learning objectives.

The exam questions reflected the content of the Number of
course and matched the learning objectives. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)

| partially disagree. 1(33.3%)
| partially agree. 1(33.3%)
| totally agree. 1(33.3%)

Total

3 (100.0%)

| totally disagree.

| partially disagree.

| partially agree

| totally agree

T T T
0.0 % 10,0 % 200 % 30.0 %
50% 15.0 % 250% 350%

Mean Standard Deviation

The exam questions reflected the content of the course and matched the learning objectives. 3.0 1.0



The grade that | received on the exam reflects my work during the course.

The grade that | received on the exam reflects my Number of
work during the course. Responses
| totally disagree. 0 (0.0%)
| partially disagree. 0 (0.0%) _
| partially agree. 2 (66.7%)
| totally agree. 1(33.3%)
Total 3 (100.0%)
| totally disagree. 4
| partially disagree.
| partially agree
| totally agree.
T T T T 1
0.0% 20.0% 40.0 % 60.0 % 80.0 %
Mean Standard Deviation
The grade that | received on the exam reflects my work during the course. 3.3 0.6
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